Maine law.
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S, HATCH.—E. G. VAUGHAN —J. - WILLIAMSON,.—ROAD. 397
Chapier 348, «‘ Cuar. 348.

] Resolve in favor of Sylvanus Hatéh, :
~Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed In favar of Syl-
to convey to Sylvanus Hatch, lot number twenty-four, in the town vanus Hateh.
of Chester: provided he shall pay said agent sixteen dollars and
fifty-eight cents within six months from the passage of this resolve.

[Approved Barch 14, 1845.]

Chapter 349.
Resolve in favor of Elliot G, Vaughan.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to release all elaim 1y favoror Bitiot
for the payment of money which the state has upon Elliot G. % Ve
Vaughan, for six lots of land, in the town of Elliotsville: provided,
the said Vaughan shall release such portion of his claims, upon
persons to whom he may have sold any part of said lands, as the
land agent may deem just and equitable, if any; and that the land
agent be directed to make such distribution of the benefits of this
resolve, as the facts in the case may seem to him to require,

[Approved March 17, 1845.]

Chapier 350,
Resalve in favor of Joseph Williamson.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, tn avor of Jos.
to Joseph Williamson, the sum of thirty dollars, in full for his ser- Witliameor.
vices as attorney general before the supreme judicial court, held in
the county of Waldo, in December, in the year of our Lord one
thousand eight hundred and forty-one; the office of attorney gen-
eral being at that time vacant by the resignation of Daniel Goode-
now.

[Approved March 18, 1845.]

Chapter 251.

Resolve for the improvement of the road from the military road to (he mouth of Fish river.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized groad trom miti-

N tary road to the
to expend a sum, not exceeding three thousand dollars, from the moutn of Fish
river.



398
Cuar. 352,

To favor of J. W.
Haines,

J. W. HAINES.—STATE ROAD.

proceeds of the sales of the public lands, in repairing and improv-
ing the road from the military 'road to the mouth of F'ish river: pro-
vided the Commonwealth of Massachusetts will expend a propor-
tionate sum.

Resolved, That the agent appointed by the land agent to expend
the money appropriated by the foregoing resolve, shall rendet, un-
der oath, a true account of said expenditure to the land agent.

[Approved March 18, 1845.]

Chapler 3652,
Resolve in favor of J. W. Haines,

Resolved, That the land agent he and he hereby is, authorized
and directed to convey to J. W. Haines, six lots of land in town-
ship letter D, on the aroostook river, provided the said Haines shall,
within two years from the approval of this resolve, build a saw mill
in said township, clear up ninety acres of land in said township;
and put on to his farm, in-said township, the following stock, viz:

" two bulls of the Durham and Hereford breed ; six cows and heifers,

Stato road from
Blanchard 4o
Moose head lake.

of the same breed ; also a lot of his best breed of sheep and swine;

the lots to be selected by the land agent: provided further, that

the beneficiary of this resolve, or any person owning the mill con-

templated to be built, shall not charge for sawing, a sum exceeding

two dollars per thousand feet, board measure, for pine timber.
(Approved March 20, 1845.]

Chapler 333.

Resolve providing for npening und repairing the state road from Blanehard to Mooschead lake.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby ap-
propriated, and to be paid out of the treasury of the state, for the
purpose of opening and repairing the state road from the bridge in
the town of Blanchard, to Moosehead lake; three hundred and
fifty dollars of which to be expended between said bridge and the
public house recently occupied by H. G. O. Barrows, in the town
of Wilson, and one hundred and ffty dollars, between said public
Liouse and Moosehead lake ; and that said appropriation be expend-
ed under the direction of the land agent.

(Approved March 21, 1845.]



